

No. 23-411

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VIVEK H. MURTHY, Surgeon General, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
CHARLES MILLER
Counsel of Record
BRETT R. NOLAN
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801
Washington, DC 20036
202-301-3300
cmiller@ifs.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Absent the narrowest of circumstances, the First Amendment prohibits the government from privately soliciting removal of lawful political speech from the public discourse	4
A. Adopting a bright-line rule best protects lawful political speech from indirect censorship.....	4
B. The Court can bar the government from asking third parties to suppress lawful political speech without interfering with legitimate government speech	10
II. The government-speech doctrine does not give cover to public officials who speak to suppress political speech	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020)	14
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	2, 5, 8-10, 12, 15, 18
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>Changizi v. Dep’t Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 82 F.4th 492 (6th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4, 6
<i>Eastern R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	5
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968)	6
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023)	5, 6
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	6
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	6
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	10
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	5
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	14
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023) ...	3, 12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 7 (2023)	12
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	11
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	16
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) ...	1, 4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	17
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022) ...	17, 18
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. St. Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	7
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	8, 18
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	16
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	8
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	1-6, 8, 9, 11-13, 15-19
----------------------------	-------------------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Ruoff, <i>Biden Team Hones Strategy to Win Public Trust in Covid Vaccine</i> , Bloom- berg Government (Oct. 16, 2020), available at https://perma.cc/5DBH-4JWE	11
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Allison Aubrey, <i>Coronavirus Is A Key Campaign Issue: What's Joe Biden's Plan?</i> , NPR (Oct. 28, 2020), available at https://perma.cc/W89C-PL6A	11
